PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1183

- Page 1, line 1, replace "section" with "sections" and after "39-04-19" insert ", 57-43.1-02, and 57-43.2-02"
- Page 1, line 2, after "fees" insert "and the rate of motor vehicle fuels and special fuels taxes", remove "and", and after "date" insert "; and to declare an emergency"
- Page 2, line 6, replace "\$64.00" with "\$57.00", replace "\$56.00" with "\$49.00", replace "\$48.00" with "\$41.00", and replace "\$40.00" with "\$33.00"
- Page 2, line 7, replace "84.00" with "77.00", replace "72.00" with "65.00", replace "60.00" with "53.00", and replace "48.00" with "41.00"
- Page 2, line 8, replace "102.00" with "95.00", replace "85.00" with "78.00", replace "70.00" with "63.00", and replace "54.00" with "47.00"
- Page 2, line 9, replace "133.00" with "126.00", replace "111.00" with "104.00", replace "89.00" with "82.00", and replace "67.00" with "60.00"
- Page 2, line 10, replace "166.00" with "159.00", replace "137.00" with "130.00", replace "108.00" with "101.00", and replace "80.00" with "73.00"
- Page 2, line 11, replace "199.00" with "192.00", replace "163.00" with "156.00", replace "128.00" with "121.00", and replace "93.00" with "86.00"
- Page 2, line 12, replace "<u>232.00</u>" with "<u>225.00</u>", replace "<u>190.00</u>" with "<u>183.00</u>", replace "<u>148.00</u>" with "<u>141.00</u>", and replace "<u>106.00</u>" with "<u>99.00</u>"
- Page 2, line 13, replace "<u>265.00</u>" with "<u>258.00</u>", replace "<u>216.00</u>" with "<u>209.00</u>", replace "<u>119.00</u>" with "<u>112.00</u>"
- Page 3, line 6, replace "\$67.00" with "\$57.00", replace "\$54.00" with "\$44.00", replace "\$49.00" with "\$39.00", and replace "\$46.00" with "\$36.00"
- Page 3, line 7, replace "<u>72.00</u>" with "<u>62.00</u>", replace "<u>59.00</u>" with "<u>49.00</u>", replace "<u>53.00</u>" with "<u>43.00</u>", and replace "<u>47.00</u>" with "<u>37.00</u>"
- Page 3, line 8, replace "<u>77.00</u>" with "<u>67.00</u>", replace "<u>64.00</u>" with "<u>54.00</u>", replace "<u>57.00</u>" with "<u>47.00</u>", and replace "<u>48.00</u>" with "<u>38.00</u>"
- Page 3, line 9, replace "82.00" with "72.00", replace "69.00" with "59.00", replace "61.00" with "40.00"
- Page 3, line 10, replace "87.00" with "77.00", replace "74.00" with "64.00", replace "65.00" with "55.00", and replace "52.00" with "42.00"
- Page 3, line 11, replace "92.00" with "82.00", replace "79.00" with "69.00", replace "69.00" with "59.00", and replace "55.00" with "45.00"

- Page 3, line 12, replace "97.00" with "87.00", replace "84.00" with "74.00", replace "73.00" with "63.00", and replace "58.00" with "48.00"
- Page 3, line 13, replace "102.00" with "92.00", replace "89.00" with "79.00", replace "77.00" with "67.00", and replace "60.00" with "50.00"
- Page 3, line 14, replace "105.00" with "95.00", replace "92.00" with "82.00", replace "79.00" with "69.00", and replace "61.00" with "51.00"
- Page 4, line 10, replace "\$127.00" with "\$121.00", replace "\$98.00" with "\$94.00", and replace "\$84.00" with "\$80.00"
- Page 4, line 11, replace "184.00" with "176.00", replace "151.00" with "144.00", and replace "134.00" with "128.00"
- Page 4, line 12, replace "<u>251.00</u>" with "<u>240.00</u>", replace "<u>205.00</u>" with "<u>196.00</u>", and replace "181.00" with "173.00"
- Page 4, line 13, replace "324.00" with "309.00", replace "263.00" with "251.00", and replace "233.00" with "222.00"
- Page 4, line 14, replace "391.00" with "368.00", replace "317.00" with "303.00", and replace "280.00" with "267.00"
- Page 4, line 15, replace "<u>458.00</u>" with "<u>437.00</u>", replace "<u>371.00</u>" with "<u>354.00</u>", and replace "326.00" with "311.00"
- Page 4, line 16, replace "<u>525.00</u>" with "<u>501.00</u>", replace "<u>424.00</u>" with "<u>405.00</u>", and replace "373.00" with "356.00"
- Page 4, line 17, replace "<u>592.00</u>" with "<u>565.00</u>", replace "<u>478.00</u>" with "<u>456.00</u>", and replace "421.00" with "402.00"
- Page 4, line 18, replace "669.00" with "639.00", replace "542.00" with "517.00", and replace "477.00" with "455.00"
- Page 4, line 19, replace "<u>736.00</u>" with "<u>703.00</u>", replace "<u>596.00</u>" with "<u>569.00</u>", and replace "<u>524.00</u>" with "<u>500.00</u>"
- Page 4, line 20, replace "803.00" with "766.00", replace "649.00" with "620.00", and replace "571.00" with "545.00"
- Page 4, line 21, replace "871.00" with "831.00", replace "702.00" with "670.00", and replace "619.00" with "591.00"
- Page 4, line 22, replace "938.00" with "895.00", replace "756.00" with "722.00", and replace "665.00" with "635.00"
- Page 4, line 23, replace "<u>1,005.00</u>" with "<u>959.00</u>", replace "<u>810.00</u>" with "<u>773.00</u>", and replace "<u>712.00</u>" with "<u>680.00</u>"
- Page 4, line 24, replace "1,072.00" with "1,023.00", replace "864.00" with "825.00", and replace "759.00" with "725.00"
- Page 4, line 25, replace "1,139.00" with "1,087.00", replace "918.00" with "876.00", and replace "807.00" with "770.00"

- Page 4, line 26, replace "1,274.00" with "1,216.00", replace "1,033.00" with "986.00", and replace "902.00" with "861.00"
- Page 4, line 27, replace "1,408.00" with "1,344.00", replace "1,148.00" with "1,096.00", and replace "998.00" with "953.00"
- Page 4, line 28, replace "1,543.00" with "1,473.00", replace "1,263.00" with "1,206.00", and replace "1,094.00" with "1,044.00"
- Page 4, line 29, replace "1,677.00" with "1,601.00", replace "1,379.00" with 1,316.00", and replace "1,191.00" with "1,137.00"
- Page 4, line 30, replace "1,811.00" with "1,729.00", replace "1,493.00" with "1,425.00", and replace "1,286.00" with "1,228.00"
- Page 4, line 31, replace "1,945.00" with "1,857.00", replace "1,609.00" with "1,536.00", and replace "1,382.00" with "1,319.00"
- Page 5, line 1, overstrike "fifteen" and insert immediately thereafter "twenty-two"
- Page 7, line 14, replace "\$97.00" with "\$93.00", replace "\$82.00" with "\$78.00", replace "\$66.00" with "\$63.00", and replace "\$47.00" with "\$45.00"
- Page 7, line 15, replace "103.00" with "98.00", replace "86.00" with "82.00", replace "70.00" with "67.00", and replace "49.00" with "47.00"
- Page 7, line 16, replace "<u>112.00</u>" with "<u>107.00</u>", replace "<u>93.00</u>" with "<u>89.00</u>", replace "<u>74.00</u>" with "<u>71.00</u>", and replace "<u>51.00</u>" with "<u>49.00</u>"
- Page 7, line 17, replace "123.00" with "117.00", replace "102.00" with "97.00", replace "81.00" with "77.00", and replace "55.00" with "53.00"
- Page 7, line 18, replace "<u>134.00</u>" with "<u>128.00</u>", replace "<u>110.00</u>" with "<u>105.00</u>", replace "<u>87.00</u>" with "<u>83.00</u>", and replace "<u>60.00</u>" with "<u>57.00</u>"
- Page 7, line 19, replace "<u>150.00</u>" with "<u>143.00</u>", replace "<u>125.00</u>" with "<u>119.00</u>", replace "<u>99.00</u>" with "<u>95.00</u>", and replace "<u>70.00</u>" with "<u>67.00</u>"
- Page 7, line 20, replace "161.00" with "154.00", replace "134.00" with "128.00", replace "106.00" with "101.00", and replace "74.00" with "71.00
- Page 7, line 21, replace "<u>172.00</u>" with "<u>164.00</u>", replace "<u>142.00</u>" with "<u>136.00</u>", replace "<u>113.00</u>" with "<u>108.00</u>", and replace "<u>79.00</u>" with "<u>75.00</u>"
- Page 7, line 22, replace "<u>183.00</u>" with "<u>175.00</u>", replace "<u>151.00</u>" with "<u>144.00</u>", replace "<u>19.00</u>" with "<u>114.00</u>", and replace "<u>83.00</u>" with "<u>79.00</u>"
- Page 7, line 23, replace "<u>194.00</u>" with "<u>185.00</u>", replace "<u>160.00</u>" with "<u>153.00</u>", replace "<u>126.00</u>" with "<u>120.00</u>", and replace "<u>87.00</u>" with "<u>83.00</u>"
- Page 7, line 24, replace "205.00" with "196.00", replace "169.00" with "161.00", replace "132.00" with "126.00", and replace "92.00" with "88.00"
- Page 7, line 25, replace "<u>216.00</u>" with "<u>206.00</u>", replace "<u>178.00</u>" with "<u>170.00</u>", replace "<u>139.00</u>" with "<u>133.00</u>", and replace "<u>96.00</u>" with "<u>92.00</u>"

- Page 7, line 26, replace "227.00" with "217.00", replace "186.00" with "178.00", replace "146.00 with "139.00", and replace "101.00" with "96.00"
- Page 7, line 27, replace "<u>238.00</u>" with "<u>227.00</u>", replace "<u>195.00</u>" with "<u>186.00</u>", replace "<u>152.00</u>" with "<u>145.00</u>", and replace "<u>105.00</u>" with "<u>100.00</u>"
- Page 7, line 28, replace "<u>249.00</u>" with "<u>237.00</u>", replace "<u>204.00</u>" with "<u>195.00</u>", replace "<u>159.00</u>" with "<u>152.00</u>", and replace "<u>109.00</u>" with "<u>104.00</u>"
- Page 7, line 29, replace "<u>271.00</u>" with "<u>258.00</u>", replace "<u>224.00</u>" with "<u>214.00</u>", replace "176.00" with "168.00", and replace "125.00" with "119.00"
- Page 7, line 30, replace "<u>282.00</u>" with "<u>269.00</u>", replace "<u>233.00</u>" with "<u>222.00</u>", replace "<u>183.00</u>" with "<u>175.00</u>", and replace "<u>129.00</u>" with "<u>123.00</u>"
- Page 7, line 31, replace "293.00" with "280.00", replace "241.00" with "230.00", replace "190.00" with "181.00", and replace "134.00" with "128.00"
- Page 8, line 1, replace "304.00" with "290.00, replace "250.00" with "239.00", replace "196.00" with "187.00", and replace "138.00" with "132.00"
- Page 8, line 2, replace "315.00" with "301.00", replace "259.00" with "247.00", replace "203.00" with "194.00", and replace "142.00" with "136.00"
- Page 8, line 3, replace "326.00" with "311.00", replace "268.00" with "256.00", replace "209.00" with "200.00", and replace "147.00" with "140.00"
- Page 8, line 4, replace "337.00" with "322.00", replace "277.00" with "264.00", replace "216.00" with "206.00", and replace "151.00" with "144.00"
- Page 8, line 5, replace "348.00" with "332.00", replace "285.00" with "272.00", replace "223.00" with "212.00", and replace "156.00" with "149.00"
- Page 8, line 6, replace "359.00" with "343.00", replace "294.00" with "281.00", replace "229.00" with "219.00", and replace "160.00" with "153.00"
- Page 8, line 7, replace "370.00" with "353.00", replace "303.00" with "289.00", replace "236.00" with "225.00", and replace "164.00" with "157.00"
- Page 8, line 8, replace "381.00" with "364.00", replace "312.00" with "298.00", replace "242.00" with "231.00", and replace "169.00" with "161.00"
- Page 8, line 9, replace "392.00" with "374.00", replace "321.00" with "306.00", replace "249.00" with "238.00", and replace "173.00" with "165.00"
- Page 8, line 10, replace "403.00" with "385.00", replace "329.00" with "314.00", replace "256.00" with "244.00", and replace "178.00" with "170.00"
- Page 8, line 11, replace "<u>414.00</u>" with "<u>395.00</u>", replace "<u>338.00</u>" with "<u>323.00</u>", replace "<u>182.00</u>" with "<u>174.00</u>"
- Page 8, line 12, replace "<u>425.00</u>" with "<u>406.00</u>", replace "<u>347.00</u>" with "<u>331.00</u>", replace "<u>186.00</u>" with "<u>178.00</u>"
- Page 8, line 13, replace "<u>436.00</u>" with "<u>416.00</u>", replace "<u>356.00</u>" with "<u>340.00</u>", replace "<u>275.00</u>" with "<u>263.00</u>", and replace "<u>191.00</u>" with "<u>182.00</u>"

- Page 8, line 14, replace "<u>447.00</u>" with "<u>427.00</u>", replace "<u>380.00</u>" with "<u>363.00</u>", replace "<u>374.00</u>" with "<u>308.00</u>", and replace "<u>274.00</u>" with "<u>262.00</u>"
- Page 8, line 15, replace "<u>469.00</u>" with "<u>448.00</u>", replace "<u>399.00</u>" with "<u>381.00</u>", replace "<u>338.00</u>" with "<u>323.00</u>", and replace "<u>288.00</u>" with "<u>275.00</u>"
- Page 8, line 16, replace "<u>491.00</u>" with "<u>469.00</u>", replace "<u>417.00</u>" with "<u>398.00</u>", replace "<u>354.00</u>" with "<u>338.00</u>", and replace "<u>301.00</u>" with "<u>287.00</u>"
- Page 8, line 17, replace "<u>513.00</u>" with "<u>490.00</u>", replace "<u>436.00</u>" with "<u>416.00</u>", replace "<u>369.00</u>" with "<u>352.00</u>", and replace "<u>314.00</u>" with "<u>300.00</u>"
- Page 8, line 18, replace "<u>535.00</u>" with "<u>511.00</u>", replace "<u>455.00</u>" with "<u>434.00</u>", replace "<u>384.00</u>" with "<u>367.00</u>", and replace "<u>327.00</u>" with "<u>312.00</u>"
- Page 8, line 19, replace "<u>557.00</u>" with "<u>532.00</u>", replace "<u>473.00</u>" with "<u>452.00</u>", replace "400.00" with "382.00", and replace "340.00" with "325.00"
- Page 8, line 20, replace "<u>579.00</u>" with "<u>553.00</u>", replace "<u>492.00</u>" with "<u>470.00</u>", replace "<u>415.00</u>" with "<u>396.00</u>", and replace "<u>354.00</u>" with "<u>338.00</u>"
- Page 8, line 21, replace "601.00" with "574.00", replace "511.00" with "488.00", replace "431.00" with "411.00", and replace "367.00" with "350.00"
- Page 8, line 22, replace "623.00" with "595.00", replace "530.00" with "506.00", replace "446.00" with "426.00", and replace "380.00" with "363.00"
- Page 8, line 23, replace "645.00" with "616.00", replace "548.00" with "523.00", replace "461.00" with "440.00", and replace "393.00" with "375.00"
- Page 8, line 24, replace "667.00" with "637.00", replace "567.00" with "541.00", replace "477.00" with "455.00", and replace "406.00" with "388.00"
- Page 8, line 25, replace "689.00" with "658.00", replace "586.00" with "559.00", replace "492.00" with "470.00", and replace "420.00" with "401.00"

Page 13, after line 28, insert:

"**SECTION 2. AMENDMENT.** Section 57-43.1-02 of the 1997 Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

57-43.1-02. (Effective through December 31, 1999) Tax imposed on motor vehicle fuels.

- 1. Except as otherwise provided in this section, a tax of twenty twenty-two cents per gallon [3.79 liters] is imposed on all motor vehicle fuel sold or used in this state.
- 2. The dealer shall collect the tax imposed by this section from the consumer on all sales.
- Sales of fuel in the original package may be made to a licensed dealer, and the dealer may collect the tax imposed by this chapter, but on sales in the original package to persons other than licensed dealers, the dealer is liable for the tax.

(Effective after December 31, 1999) Tax imposed on motor vehicle fuels.

- 1. Except as otherwise provided in this section, a tax of seventeen cents per gallon [3.79 liters] is imposed on all motor vehicle fuel sold or used in this state.
- The dealer shall collect the tax imposed by this section from the consumer on all sales.
- 3. Sales of fuel in the original package may be made to a licensed dealer, and the dealer may collect the tax imposed by this chapter, but on sales in the original package to persons other than licensed dealers, the dealer is liable for the tax.

SECTION 3. AMENDMENT. Section 57-43.2-02 of the 1997 Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

57-43.2-02. (Effective through December 31, 1999) Tax imposed.

- Except as otherwise provided in this chapter, an excise tax of twenty
 twenty-two cents per gallon [3.79 liters] is imposed on the sale or delivery
 of special fuel to any consumer. For the purpose of determining the tax
 upon compressed natural gas under this section, one hundred twenty cubic
 feet [3.40 cubic meters] of compressed natural gas is equal to one gallon
 [3.79 liters] of other special fuel.
- 2. The dealer shall remit the tax imposed by this section on all sales to consumers.
- 3. The dealer may make sales of special fuel to another dealer free of the tax imposed by this chapter.

(Effective after December 31, 1999) Tax imposed.

- 1. Except as otherwise provided in this chapter, an excise tax of seventeen cents per gallon [3.79 liters] is imposed on the sale or delivery of special fuel to any consumer. For the purpose of determining the tax upon compressed natural gas under this section, one hundred twenty cubic feet [3.40 cubic meters] of compressed natural gas is equal to one gallon [3.79 liters] of other special fuel.
- 2. The dealer shall remit the tax imposed by this section on all sales to consumers.
- 3. The dealer may make sales of special fuel to another dealer free of the tax imposed by this chapter."
- Page 13, line 29, replace "This" with "Section 1 of this"
- Page 13, line 30, replace "December 31, 1999" with "March 31, 1999, and sections 2 and 3 of this Act are effective for sale, use, or delivery of motor vehicle fuels and special fuels after March 31, 1999"
- Page 13, after line 30, insert:
 - "**SECTION 5. EMERGENCY.** This Act is declared to be an emergency measure."

Renumber accordingly